

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**ICA EFiled: Oct 30 2023
01:46PM EDT
Transaction ID 71230560**

MILBANK INSURANCE COMPANY, :

Appellant, Plaintiff :

Below :

vs. :

Appeal No. 23-ICA-213

Civil Action No. 20-C-208

Judge David J. Sims

NICK SHOWALTER and KELLY
MATTSON, Co-Administrators of the
ESTATE OF SIERRA MATTSON, :

Appellees, Defendants :

Below :

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

William M. Harter (WVSB 7977)
Elise N. McQuain (WVSB 12253)
FROST BROWN TODD LLP
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 464-1211
wharter@fbtlaw.com
emcquain@fbtlaw.com

Carte P. Goodwin (WVSB 8039)
FROST BROWN TODD LLP
500 Virginia Street East, Suite 1100
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
(304) 345-0111
cgoodwin@fbtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction over This Appeal.....	2
B. The Circuit Court erred when it held that Mr. Ratcliffe’s liability for Ms. Mattson’s injury does “arise out of the ownership, maintenance or use” of Mr. Ratcliffe’s vehicle.	2
1. The Milbank Policy has two threshold requirements for UIM coverage, only one of which is satisfied in the Estate’s claim.....	2
2. The “must arise out of” language of the UIM Insuring Agreement does not violate West Virginia public policy.....	4
3. Mr. Ratcliffe’s liability to the Estate does not “arise out of” his ownership of his vehicle.	6
C. The Circuit Court erred when it failed to hold that the anti-stacking language in the Milbank Policy prevented the Estate from recovering UIM proceeds after the Estate received liability coverage proceeds under the same policy.	8
1. The anti-stacking provision bars the Estate’s UIM recovery.....	8
2. The anti-stacking language in the Milbank Policy and Milbank’s primary authority for the same were before the Circuit Court.....	10
3. Even if this Court finds that Milbank did not preserve the anti-stacking argument, this Court should exercise its discretion to decide the same.	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Meador</i> , 201 W.Va. 148, 494 S.E.2d 915 (W.Va. 1997)	5
<i>Baber v. Fortner</i> , 186 W.Va. 413, 412 S.E.2d 814 (1991).....	6
<i>Carroll v. Westfield Natl. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 6300045 (N.D.W.Va. Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-14, Sept. 27, 2023)	6, 7
<i>Cleaver v. Big Arm Bar & Grill</i> , 202 W.Va. 122, 502 S.E.2d 438 (1998).....	7
<i>Cox v. Amick</i> , 195 W.Va. 608, 466 S.E.2d 459 (1995).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Deel v. Sweeney</i> , 181 W.Va. 460, 383 S.E.2d 92 (1989).....	5
<i>Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Jones</i> , 2011 WL 1743665 (S.D.W.Va. Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-479, May 6, 2011)	6
<i>Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 213 W.Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Horton v. Professional Bureau of Collections of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 238 W.Va. 310, 313, 794 S.E.2d 395 (2016).....	11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shumate</i> , 63 F.Supp.2d 745 (S.D.W.Va. 1999).....	6
<i>Payne v. Weston</i> , 195 W.Va. 502, 466 S.E.2d 161 (1995).....	9
<i>Russell v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 81, 422 S.E.2d 803 (1992).....	9
<i>Starr v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 188 W.Va. 313, 423 S.E.2d 922 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 194 W.Va. 3, 17, 459 S.E.2d 114 (1995).....	11

Thomas v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
188 W.Va. 640, 425 S.E.2d 595 (1992).....9
